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GENERAL RULES 
 
15.  Collection, Reconnection and Meter Recovery Charges - Continued  
 
 15.3 Meter Recovery Charge  

 
A meter recovery charge equal to the filing fee paid by the Company to apply for a court order to recover 
the meter plus amounts paid by the Company to a marshal to execute a court order. Such amounts include 
fees authorized by law, as applicable: to receive and enter the order; to either receive payment or serve a 
summons and recover the meter; and to reimburse for mileage at the average mileage costs paid by the 
Company to marshals. In cases where the Company is required to employ a locksmith to gain entry to the 
meter(s), the Customer shall be subject to a further additional charge of $40.00. 

 
15.4 Charge for Disconnecting Service in the Street  

 
A $114.00 charge when the Company disconnects service in the street for non-payment after the Company 
tried and failed at least twice, or was refused access by the Customer at least once, to collect amounts due or 
to terminate service for non-payment at the Customer's premises.  The charge for disconnecting service in 
the street is not applicable to a Customer taking service under SC 1 or SC 7 or to any other Customer who 
uses such service primarily for his or her residential purposes and has so notified the Company. 

 
15.5 Multiple Dwelling Collection Charge  

 
A $22.00 charge to a Customer having an account for common areas service for an entire multiple dwelling 
in any case where the Company is required to provide notices to the occupants of the multiple dwelling, as 
provided in the Public Service Law, in connection with an imminent termination of service for non-payment 
to the multiple dwelling. 

 
15.6 Collection Agency Fee  

 
The fee imposed by a collection agency to collect bills on a closed Customer account will be due from the 
Customer.  The collection agency fee is not applicable to a Customer taking service under SC 1 or SC 7 or 
to any other Customer who uses such service primarily for his or her residential purposes and has so 
notified the Company. 
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